RESOLUTION NO 2008-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO TOT-TURF IN THE AMOUNT OF \$58,530 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW SYNTHETIC TURF, TO THORNTON ELECTRIC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,976 FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW LIGHTS, AND TO SAVIANO COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$14,860 FOR REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO DRAINAGE AND CONCRETE WORK AT THE DOG PARK

CITY OF FOSTER CITY

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY, as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Foster City has budgeted \$370,000 in Capital Improvement Project No. 605 for Park Infrastructure Improvements, fiscal year 2008-2009, for improvements to the Dog Park and Park Asphalt Pathways; and

WHEREAS, the projected budget for the Dog Park improvements is approximately \$125,000; and

WHEREAS, the total expenditures for the Dog Park Improvement Project are anticipated to be approximately \$118,289; and

WHEREAS, three proposals for each component were received and reviewed by city staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foster City does hereby authorize the award of a contract to TotTurf in the amount of \$58,530 for the installation of new synthetic turf, to Thornton Electric in the amount of \$8,976 for installation of new lights, and to Saviano Company in the amount of \$14,860 for repairs and improvements to drainage and concrete at the Dog Park. and authorize the Mayor to execute said agreements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Foster City at the regular meeting held on the 15TH day of December 2008, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Frisella, Kiesel, Koelling, Wykoff, and Mayor Kiramis

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

JOHN KIRAMIS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

THERESE L. CALIC, CITY CLERK